

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DAVID FLOYD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 08 Civ. 1034 (AT)

**COMMENTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COMMUNITIES UNITED FOR POLICE REFORM
ON FINAL JOINT REMEDIAL PROCESS REPORT**

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP

Gary W. Kubek
Jarrod L. Schaeffer

919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Tel: (212) 909-6000
Fax: (212) 909-6836

*Attorneys for Communities United for Police
Reform as Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF COMMENTS.....	3
III. THE JOINT REMEDIAL PROCESS.....	5
IV. COMMENTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND PROPOSED REFORMS.....	11
A. <u>Key Reform 1</u> : Ensure transparent, meaningful, and timely discipline for officers, precincts, and commands found to have conducted unconstitutional or abusive stops and/or trespass enforcement interdictions.....	12
B. <u>Key Reform 2</u> : Require officers to affirmatively inform subjects of investigatory encounters of their right to terminate the encounter when they are free to do so.....	17
C. <u>Key Reform 3</u> : Require officers to record, and the NYPD to publish quarterly and annually, data reports on all Level 1 and Level 2 investigatory encounters, including geographic, and precinct and command information and demographic information (as collected for Level 3 stops).....	20
D. <u>Key Reform 4</u> : Require officers to identify themselves, explain the reason for an investigatory encounter, and provide a pre-typed card with their name, rank, command, and shield number during all investigatory encounters, while ensuring a mechanism for New Yorkers to access stop reports following Level 3 stops.....	22
E. <u>Key Reform 5</u> : Create an independent community board comprised of police accountability groups and organizations that serve, and are led by, members of directly-impacted communities, to update and advise the Court during the period of its supervision in this case.	23
V. COMMENTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> CPR ON THE NYPD’S RESPONSE.....	26
VI. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....21

Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns, 496 N.E.2d 665 (N.Y. 1986).....27

Connecticut v. Barrett, 479 U.S. 523 (1987).....19

Floyd, et al. v. City of New York, et al., 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....3, 5, 7

Floyd, et al. v. City of New York, et al., 959 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... *passim*

Floyd v. City of New York, et al., 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014).....23

Ligon, et al. v. City of New York, et al., 925 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....3

Michigan v. Tucker, 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....19

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)19

New York v. Quarles, 467 U.S. 649 (1984)19

Ohio v. Robinette, 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....18

Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of City of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. State Public Emp’t Relations Bd., 848 N.E.2d 448 (N.Y. 2006)28, 29

People v. De Bour, 352 N.E.2d 562 (N.Y. 1976)4, 17, 19

People v. Garcia, 983 N.E.2d 259 (N.Y. 2012).....4

People v. Hollman, 590 N.E.2d 204 (N.Y. 1992).....4

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)4

STATUTES

New York Civil Rights Law § 50-a26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Al Baker, *Updated NYPD Anti-Crime System to Ask: ‘How We Doing?’*, N.Y. Times (May 8, 2017).....23

Chantal Da Silva, *NYPD Begins Implicit Bias Training Three Years After Eric Garner’s Death*, Newsweek (Feb. 6, 2018).....29

NYPD to get 3-Day Retraining Course in Wake of Eric Garner Death, Eye Witness News ABC 7 NY (Sept. 8, 2014), <http://abc7ny.com/news/nypd-to-get-3-day-retraining-course-in-wake-of-eric-garner-death/299118/>29

Center for Constitutional Rights, *Stop and Frisk: The Human Impact* (2012).....13

Marc Santora, *Mayor de Blasio Announces Retraining of New York Police*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 4, 2014)29

NYC CIVILIAN COMPLAINT REVIEW BOARD, ANNUAL REPORT 9 (2017) (“CCRB Report”)15

NYCLU, *Stop-and-Frisk Data*, <https://www.nyclu.org/en/stop-and-frisk-data> (last visited May 5, 2018).....21

WNYC, *Police Punishment: CCRB vs. NYPD*, <https://project.wnyc.org/ccrb/> (last visited May 30, 2018).....15
